at the date of the joint venture formation, it was probable that the Company would exercise its rights under that call option, based on its majority
control over PCTEL Secure, its intent, and its financial resources available. The Company miscalculated the fair value of the share-based
payment arrangements for the participants as well as the appropriate cost attribution under the guiding accounting literature.

27

Edgar Filing: PC TEL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

The restated Net Loss Available to Common Shareholders in the quarterly period ended March 31, 2011 is $(682,000) instead of the
$(1,285,000) previously reported. The effect of the restatement is that the Company lost $603,000 less than previously reported. The restated
first quarter 2011 earnings per share is net loss of $(0.04) instead of $(0.07) as previously reported, or $0.03 different than previously reported.
The Company�s revenues and cash flows are unaffected by this restatement.

The tables below reflect the quarterly effect of the errors in accounting for share-based payments on the condensed consolidated financial
statements as originally reported.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
amount As Restated

Statements of Operations (unaudited):
Research and development $ 6,156 ($ 3,173) $ 2,983
OPERATING LOSS ($ 3,933) $ 3,173 ($ 760)
Other income, net $ 1,729 ($ 1,618) $ 111
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES ($ 2,204) $ 1,555 ($ 649)
NET LOSS ($ 1,900) $ 1,555 ($ 345)
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests ($ 1,781) $ 1,555 ($ 226)
Less: Adjustments to redemption value of noncontrolling
interest ($ 1,166) $ 603 ($ 563)
NET LOSS AVAILABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS ($ 1,285) $ 603 ($ 682)

Basic Earnings per share:
Net loss available to common shareholders ($ 0.07) $ 0.03 ($ 0.04)
Diluted Earnings per share:
Net loss available to common shareholders ($ 0.07) $ 0.03 ($ 0.04)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
amount As Restated

Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited):
Net loss ($ 1,900) $ 1,555 ($ 345)
Share based payment $ 1,584 ($ 1,555) $ 29

At March 31, 2011
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
amount

As
Restated

Balance Sheet (unaudited):
Noncontrolling interest $ 2,438 ($ 603) $ 1,835
Retained earnings ($ 21,863) $ 603 ($ 21,260)

28

Edgar Filing: PC TEL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

Item 2: Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following information should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in
Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2010 contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on March 16, 2011. Except for historical information, the following discussion
contains forward looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, including statements regarding our anticipated revenues, profits, costs